From: Roger Comerford

To: Norman Kwan

Cc: David Marlow

Subject: Rye NP SEA Screening Opinion

Date: 25 August 2015 18:04:00

Attachments: Re Ref 150807GH02 FW SEA Rye NP.msq,

Rve Neighbourhood Plan SEA Screening.msq
162060 - Rye NP - SEA Screening.msg

Rye Neighbourhood Plan Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA)
Screening

In accordance with the Environmental Assessment of Plans and Programmes
Regulations 2004, Rother District Council (as the responsible authority) must
determine whether the plan is likely to have significant environmental effects.

EU Directive 2001/42

(10) All plans and programmes which are prepared for a
number of sectors and which set a framework for future
development consent of projects listed in Annexes | and
11 to Council Directive 85/337/EEC of 27 June 1985 on
the assessment of the effects of certain public and

private projects on the environment (1), and all plans

and programmes which have been determined to require
assessment pursuant to Council Directive 92/43/EEC of
21 May 1992 on the conservation of natural habitats

and of wild flora and fauna (2), are likely to have significant
effects on the environment, and should as a rule be

made subject to systematic environmental assessment.
When they determine the use of small areas at local level
or are minor modifications to the above plans or
programmes, they should be assessed only where
Member States determine that they are likely to have
significant effects on the environment.

Following screening, Rother District Council is of the view that Rye
Neighbourhood Plan does require an SEA.

RDC has consulted with the statutory environmental bodies (SEBs) — Natural
England, the Environment Agency and Historic England as part of this process
and their responses are attached. Both Natural England and Historic England are
also of the view that SEA is required while the EA make no comment (although
welcoming opportunity for involvement in the development of the Neighbourhood
Plan itself).

It should be noted that RDC has already produced an ‘SA Scoping Report for the
Development and Site Allocations DPD’ available here
http://www.rother.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=23425&p=0 On page 29-32 of
the link, there is a ‘Framework’ which as the Scoping Report states ‘is also
considered relevant and applicable to Neighbourhood Plans produced within the
District’.

Regards


http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2004/1633/introduction/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2004/1633/introduction/made
http://www.rother.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=23425&p=0

Re: Ref 150807/GH02  FW: SEA Rye NP

		From

		Beck, Jo

		To

		Roger Comerford

		Cc

		Wilson, Jennifer

		Recipients

		Roger.Comerford@rother.gov.uk; jennifer.wilson@environment-agency.gov.uk







Roger




 




Thank you for consulting us on the SEA screening assessment of Rye’s Neighbourhood Plan. We have no comment to make but would welcome involvement in the development

 of the Neighbourhood Plan itself.




 




Please contact Jenny Wilson (kslplanning@environment-agency.gov.uk) if we are able to help.




 




Regards




Jo




 








Jo Beck

Sustainable Places Specialist, Kent & South London






Environment Agency

River House, Sturry Road, Canterbury, Kent CT2 0AA






( 01732 222904








8  jo.beck@environment-agency.gov.uk







 






 







 








From: Roger Comerford [mailto:Roger.Comerford@rother.gov.uk]




Sent: 06 August 2015 15:28


To: 'enquiries@naturalengland.org.uk'; Enquiries, Unit; 'customers@english-heritage.org.uk'; 'customers@HistoricEngland.org.uk'


Cc: Norman Kwan; David Marlow


Subject: Ref 150807/GH02 FW: SEA Rye NP










 




For the attention of the

Statutory Environmental Bodies (SEBs)




 




Strategic Environmental Assessment “screening” assessment in line with the requirements of regulation 9 of the



Environmental Assessment of Plans and Programmes Regulations 2004.




 




Rother District Council has received the a request for a screening opinion from Rye Town Council in relation to their Neighbourhood Plan (please see below).




 




In accordance with the regulations, before making a determination, Rother District Council (as the responsible authority) is taking the opportunity to consult you as a consultation body. Please

 consider this email as that consultation.




 




We would be grateful for your views by 21st August 2015.




 




Many thanks for your assistance.




 




 






Roger Comerford




Principal Planning Officer




 




Rother District Council




Planning Division




Services Directorate




Town Hall




Bexhill-on-Sea




East Sussex




TN39 3JX




 




Tel: 01424 787639




Fax: 01424 787657




Web:

www.rother.gov.uk




 




P

Save a tree... please don't print this e-mail unless you really need to - but if you do please print double-sided







 






 







 








From: ANTHONY KIMBER [mailto:anthonykimber@btinternet.com]




Sent: 04 August 2015 19:53


To: Norman Kwan


Cc: richard.farhall1@btinternet.com


Subject: RNP










 




















Dear Norman, thanks for your time today.  You have advised that we need to formally seek direction as to whether we need an SEA of

 the emerging RNP.  You will know that we have considered both sustainability and environmental issues during the development of the V5 plan. In addition our formal site reassessment has done the same. V5  the plan and our site assessment are linked below. 









 









RNP HERE:  http://www.ryeneighbourhoodplan.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2015/04/RNP-Draft-Plan-V5-20-April-2015-Watermark1.pdf









Site Assessment HERE:  http://www.ryeneighbourhoodplan.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2015/06/Rye-Site-Asessment-MASTER-20-June.pdf









 









We are aware that consideration of sustainability and the environment must be at the centre of our planning and that has been the case.

 Sustainability is reflected in each of the themes of the plan. 









 









We have noted the reflection in the Core Strategy that :  “opportunities for further development at Rye are very limited by its historic

 form and topographic setting, as well as the virtual enveloping presence of international nature conservation designations, the AONB and flood risk areas”.   









 









On that basis, our start point for our considerations of sites with potential development have been the SHLAA. Much of our work has

 focused onto SHLAA identified sites, with the exception of Gibbet Marsh .  I will send a separate consideration for this in due course. 









Therefore we have also noted the SA  and environmental assessment which supports the Core Strategy. We have to ask:  do we need a separate

 SEA or can we draw on the work which supports the Core Strategy? 









 









 









   









 




Anthony Kimber  PhD


RNPSG 









about.me/anthonykimber   






























Follow all news stories on Twitter




Visit our Website




**********************************************************************


This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed. If you have received this email in error please email us.




Any views expressed are not necessarily the views of Rother District Council unless stated.




This email message has been checked for the presence of computer viruses and malware, however we accept no liability for any unknown virus contained in the message or any attachments.


**********************************************************************




 




 




This message has been scanned and no issues discovered.
                                      Click here to report this email as spam




 




 












Information in this message may be confidential and may be legally privileged. If you have received this message by mistake, please notify the sender immediately, delete it and do not copy it to anyone else.



We have checked this email and its attachments for viruses. But you should still check any attachment before opening it.

We may have to make this message and any reply to it public if asked to under the Freedom of Information Act, Data Protection Act or for litigation.  Email messages and attachments sent to or from any Environment Agency address may also be accessed by someone other than the sender or recipient, for business purposes.
					Click here to report this email as spam










Rye Neighbourhood Plan SEA Screening

		From

		Small, Martin

		To

		Roger Comerford

		Recipients

		Roger.Comerford@rother.gov.uk



Dear Roger,


 


Thank you for your e-mail of 6th August inviting the opinion of Historic England on whether or not the Rye Neighbourhood Plan should be subject to a strategic environmental assessment. Please find attached our response (please note, this is being sent by e-mail only).


 


Thank you.


 


Yours sincerely,


 


Martin


 


Martin Small BA(Hons) BPl DipCM MRTPI


Principal Adviser, Historic Environment Planning SE


Planning Group


 


Direct Line: 01483 252040 | Mobile 07879 435867


Historic England | South East | Eastgate Court


195-205 High Street | Guildford | GU1 3EH


 


www.historicengland.org.uk             


Follow us on Twitter @HE_SouthEast


 








We are the public body that looks after England's historic environment. We champion historic places, helping people to understand, value and care for them, now and for the future. 

Sign up to our enewsletter to keep up to date with our latest news, advice and listings.



HistoricEngland.org.uk           Twitter: @HistoricEngland



This e-mail (and any attachments) is confidential and may contain personal views which are not the views of Historic England unless specifically stated. If you have received it in error, please delete it from your system and notify the sender immediately. Do not use, copy or disclose the information in any way nor act in reliance on it. Any information sent to Historic England may become publicly available.
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			Roger Comerford


Principal Planning Officer


Rother District Council


Planning Division


Services Directorate


Town Hall


Bexhill-on-Sea


East Sussex, TN39 3JX.


			Our ref: 


Your ref:



Telephone



Fax


			HD/P5207/01/PC1


01483 252040











20th August 2015


Dear Mr Comerford,


Rye Neighbourhood Plan SEA Screening Opinion 


Thank you for your e-mail of 6th August inviting the opinion of Historic England on whether or not the Rye Neighbourhood Plan should be subject to a strategic environmental assessment.


As you are well aware, Rye has a particularly rich historic environment, and is therefore particularly sensitive. We note that the Neighbourhood Plan appears to allocate a number of sites for housing development and we consider that it is possible that the development of one or more of these sites, or other, as yet unidentified sites (given the early stage of the Plan), could have a significant effect on the significance of one or more designated or non-designated heritage assets.


In our view, neither the Neighbourhood Planning Site Assessments nor the SHLAA on which those Assessments are based, adequately assess these potential impacts on the historic environment of Rye, and the Council’s Site Allocations Document is at too early a stage for an SEA to have been undertaken. As far as we can tell, therefore, there has been no detailed assessment of the proposed housing sites as regards the historic environment.


In our opinion, therefore, an SEA of the Rye Neighbourhood Plan is required, which should be proportionate in detail to the environmental impacts that are likely to be significant and for the content and level of detail in the Plan. This Assessment should identify potential impacts on designated and non-designated heritage assets and possible mitigation measures, which should then inform the Plan’s policies and proposals.



- 2 -



Further advice on the consideration of the historic environment in SEAs is set out in Historic England’s publication “Strategic Environmental Assessment, Sustainability Appraisal and The Historic Environment”: http://www.historicengland.org.uk/ images-books/publications/strategic-environ-assessment-sustainability-appraisal-historic-environment/. We would be pleased to advise further and to comment on a scoping report at the appropriate time.


We hope these comments are helpful. Please contact me if you have any queries.



Thank you again for consulting Historic England.



Yours sincerely,


[image: image2.jpg]







Martin Small



Principal Adviser, Historic Environment Planning SE


(Bucks, Oxon, Berks, Hampshire, IoW, South Downs National Park and Chichester)


E-mail: martin.small@historicengland.org.uk


			[image: image3.png]







			Historic England, Eastgate Court, 195-205 High Street, Guildford GU1 3EH



Telephone 01483 25 2020  HistoricEngland.org.uk



Please note that Historic England operates an access to information policy.



Correspondence or information which you send us may therefore become publicly available.
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162060 - Rye NP - SEA Screening

		From

		Lister, John (NE)

		To

		Roger Comerford

		Recipients

		Roger.Comerford@rother.gov.uk









Dear Roger






Thank you for consulting Natural England on this matter.  My comments are as follows.






§       I would suggest that an appropriate and focused SEA process should be running parallel to the neighbourhood plan making process – to ensure there is challenge to the evolving plan and early consideration given to avoiding any significant effects (through consideration of alternatives) or (if there is overwhelming justification for the proposals) any issues of mitigation and finally compensation.  






§       This is particularly important since this NP area is surrounded by significant landscape and habitat designations.  These (of course) include the High Weald AONB to the west and a range of designated habitats to the south and east, including the:






-       Hastings Cliffs to Pett Beach SSSI






-       Winchelsea Cutting SSSI






-       Dungeness SAC






-       Dungeness to Pett Level SPA






-       Rye Harbour SSSI






-       Houghton Green Cliff SSSI






-       Dungeness, Romney Marsh and Rye Bay SSSI






§       I append a summary of the SSSIs in the area, whose impact risk zones would be triggered (assuming development near the center of Rye).  Please note that (as indicated above) some of the sites are also European designations (N2K sites).   






§       It may be that proper consideration of these matters has been fully or partly covered by existing work on any SEA or HRA for the Local Plan; which may have anticipated and tested the location, nature and scale of development, now being considered in the NP.  






§       Whilst the draft NP (page 20) indicates that “For each site there is a site assessment. Housing sites are already shown on the SHLAA register (Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment). In the future, if new sites are identified then surveys will be undertaken in a consistent way “.  However, the ten subsequent questions do not appear to relate to the natural environment or potential effect of development of the site on nationally important landscapes and nationally/internationally important habitats. 






§       The final bullet point, preceding the heading “Evidence” on page 24 seems a little half- hearted insofar as the objective is to “encourage” rather than to “protect”.  The objective also makes no specific reference to nationally and internationally habitats or deal with direct/indirect or cumulative impacts.






Due to the current pressure of consultations on land-use proposals, plans and appeals, I have not been able to spend the time I would have wished to review and comment on the matter of SEA Screening. Nevertheless, I hope you find these comments helpful. 






If there are issues I have not covered, please let me know and I will respond as quickly as possible. If discussion would be helpful, please give me a call.






If you wish to comment on the service provided by Natural England, please use the appended form.






 






 <<NE Feedback Form 2015.pdf>> 






Yours sincerely













John Lister













Lead Adviser






Sussex & Kent Area Team (Area 14)






Natural England,






International House, 






Dover Place, Ashford, 






Kent, TN23 1HU.






Mobile - 0790 060 8172













www.gov.uk/natural-england 













We are here to secure a healthy natural environment for people to enjoy, where wildlife is protected and England’s traditional landscapes are safeguarded for future generations. 













In an effort to reduce Natural England's carbon footprint, I will, wherever possible, avoid travelling to meetings and attend via audio, video or web conferencing. 






Natural England is accredited to the Cabinet Office Customer Service Excellence Standard













Follow us: 
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NE Feedback Form 2015.pdf

Feedback

Planning Consultations and Wildlife Licensing

.. Reference :
We value your opinion

At we value our customers and seek to improve the quality of
our services based on feedback and suggestions from you. If you would like to
let us have your views, we would be grateful if you could take a few minutes to
answer these questions and return it to us using the “Submit by Email” button.

County:

1. Please indicate if your consultation refers to.

Land Consultation [] Marine Consultation  [] Wildlife Licensing [

2. With reference to the
recent consultation or
application and where
applicable, please rate your
satisfaction with

a) The quality of online
guidance that Natural

England provides O @) O @) O @)

b) The ease of contacting

someone who could help you @) @) @) O O O

¢) The extent to which our
staff were helpful, friendly and

polite O @) @) @) @) (@)

d) The extent to which our

staff understood your needs O O O O @) @)

e) The clarity of our requests
for further information when

dealing with your consultation o o O O o O

f) The extent to which you
understood the

advice/information you ®) @) O O @) @)

received

g) The practicality and

helpfulness of the advice

given to you o o O O o O
h) The clarity of our

communication @) O @) O @) @)
i) The extent to which we kept

you updated and informed on @) O @) @) O @)

progress





initiator:consultations@naturalengland.org.uk;wfState:distributed;wfType:email;workflowId:f1e17d887615654c9f00399238a7fe20








i) The timeliness of us
negotiating revised deadlines

(where applicable) O O @) O @) (@)

k) Our response within

agreed deadlines @) @) @) (@) O O

[) The extent to which you felt
you had been treated fairly

and with respect O O O O O O
m) The ease of completion of

application/renewal ®) @) @) @) @) @)
n) _The clarity of publi$hed

g;;ﬂl%r;i%;or completing an ®) e) e) e e) e)

0) The helpfulness of advice

from staff on site visit? @) @) @) O (@) (@)

Improving the overall quality of our service

3) Please add any suggestions or feedback you may have to improving our service for you, and include
the name of anyone who had been particularly helpful to you. If you have responded ‘dissatisfied’ or ‘very
dissatisfied’ for any question we would appreciate further details so we can investigate and improve our
service in the future

We would like to update you on any action we have taken following your comments and suggestions. If
you would like an update, please add your name and email or telephone number

Thank you for taking the time to let us have your views.

lan Fugler, Director for Sustainable Development.

Using and sharing your information

The data controller is Natural England, 4" Floor, Foss House, Kings Pool, 1-2 Peasholme Green, York,
YO1 7PX. Your information will be stored and processed in accordance with the Data Protection Act
1998. This Act gives you, as an individual, the right to know what data we hold on you, how we use it,
with whom we share it and for it to be accurate.

Any information you provide will only be used by Natural England for the purposes of service standard
monitoring.

Submit by Email










ATT00001..txt

This email and any attachments is intended for the named recipient only. If

you have received it in error you have no authority to use, disclose, store

or copy any of its contents and you should destroy it and inform the sender.

Whilst this email and associated attachments will have been checked for known 

viruses whilst within the Natural England systems, we can accept no responsibility

once it has left our systems. Communications on Natural England systems may be 

monitored and/or recorded to secure the effective operation of the system and for

other lawful purposes.





Roger Comerford
Principal Planning Officer

Rother District Council
Planning Division
Services Directorate
Town Hall
Bexhill-on-Sea

East Sussex

TN39 3JX

Tel: 01424 787639
Fax: 01424 787657

Web: www.rother.gov.uk

b‘ﬁ Save a tree... please don't print this e-mail unless you really need to - but if you do please
print double-sided


http://www.rother.gov.uk/

